
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 

 
 Report Date: November 22, 2007 
 Author: Marnie Rice 
 Phone No.: 604.871.6634 
 RTS No.: 06824 
 VanRIMS No.: 05-5000-10 
 Meeting Date: December 11, 2007 
 
 
TO: Vancouver City Council 

FROM: Director of Social Planning and Co-Director, Office of Cultural Affairs 
(Grants, Awards & Support Programs) 

SUBJECT: 2007 Community Service and Cultural Capital Grant Allocations 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

THAT Council approve eight Capital Grants, totalling $90,000 SUBJECT TO the 
conditions outlined in the report and as noted in Appendix A; source of funds to be the 
2007 Capital Grants unallocated Budget. 

GENERAL MANAGER'S COMMENTS 

The General Manager of Community Services RECOMMENDS approval. 

COUNCIL POLICY 

The 2006-2008 Capital Plan includes provision for a Capital Grant program for community 
service, childcare and cultural projects in facilities which are not owned by the City. 
 
In 1987, City Council adopted “Criteria and Guidelines for Capital Grants” (APPENDIX D) which 
stipulated that the City’s contribution to any one project not exceed one-third of the total 
project cost. 
 
Approval of Grants requires eight affirmative votes. 

A3 



2007 Social and Cultural Capital Grant Allocations 2 
 

PURPOSE 

This report recommends Capital grants to eight not-for-profit community service, childcare 
and cultural organizations, outlines assessment processes, summarizes the groups to be 
funded (Appendix A), discusses the applications in more detail (Appendix B), includes front 
pages of the applications (Appendix C), and appends the Capital Grant program guidelines 
(Appendix D). 

BACKGROUND 

The City provides support for cultural and community service facilities through a number of 
mechanisms, including the direct provision of facilities (e.g. Carnegie Centre and the 
Vancouver Civic Theatres), Capital budget allocations to organizations operating out of City-
owned facilities (e.g. Kiwassa Neighbourhood House, Firehall Arts Centre), and, since 1975, 
Capital Grants to organizations located in their own (or leased) premises. 
 
Capital Grants to not-for-profit community service, childcare, and cultural organizations are 
for facility purchase, renovation and refurbishment including feasibility planning studies for 
facilities not owned by the City but where the non-profit tenant owns or has a long term 
lease. By policy, grants cannot exceed one-third of the total project cost − the balance of the 
funds must be secured by the not-for-profit organization through public and private sector 
fundraising. 
 
This Capital Grant program is an example of one of the ways in which the City works with not-
for-profit organizations to maintain and improve the cultural and community service 
infrastructure in Vancouver. Of particular significance is the cost-sharing nature of these 
grants, which ensures that the projects are developed on a partnership basis, leveraging 
significant support from senior levels of government and the private sector. 
 
The program supports the City’s objectives of accessible, community-based services, the 
development and maintenance of strong communities, and the creation and strengthening of 
“complete” neighbourhoods. 

DISCUSSION 

In advance of the July 6, 2007 deadline, widespread notice—via mailings, e-mailed notice and 
web site updates—was sent to childcare, community service and cultural organizations of the 
upcoming deadline. Fifteen requests were received. Evaluation was delayed because of the 
civic strike. All applicant organizations were contacted prior to adjudication and some 
applications were amended as a result of the delay: one organization withdrew their request 
for funding and another organization asked to revise their application. 
 
The 15 applications submitted had a combined project budget of $1,214,413 and a combined 
grant request to the City of $355,823. 
 
Applications were then evaluated by a staff team of representatives from Social Planning and 
Cultural Services. The staff team assessed the submissions against the Capital Grants program 
goals and criteria (Appendix D). 
 



2007 Social and Cultural Capital Grant Allocations 3 
 

This report reflects the consensus recommendations of the staff team which evaluated the 
applications first applying the basic criteria, and then assessing how the requests most 
strongly met the following priorities: 
 

• Appropriateness, public benefits, effectiveness, quality and potential improvement of 
services; 

• Financial need; 
• Cost of service; 
• Accessibility for the broad community, and; 
• Confirmed financial support from other sources. 

 
The review process culminated in the recommended grant allocations listed here in TABLE 1. 
The rationale for each recommendation is included in this report as APPENDIX B. 
 

TABLE 1: 2007 CAPITAL GRANT REQUESTS 
 
Organization Name Total 

Project Cost 
Request Recomm 

411 Seniors Centre 480,000 130,000 25,000 

Arbutus Shaughnessy Kerrisdale Friendship Society 235,615 50,000 0 

Carousel Theatre Society 4,167 1,389 1,389 

Downtown Eastside Women's Centre 90,000 30,000 15,000 

Metropolitan Cooperative Theatre Society 25,900 8,633 withdrew 

Montessori Training Centre Society of BC 10,639 3,543 0 

Multicultural Helping House Society 21,000 7,000 7,000 

Pantages Theatre Arts Society** (application 
revised) 

50,000 25,000 revise/resubmit 

Playwrights Theatre Centre 16,797 5,543 5,543 

REACH Community Health Centre 29,710 9,900 0 

Spare Time Child Centre Society 85,000 30,000 25,000 

Sunset Childcare Society 15,000 5,000 5,000 

Taiwanese Canadian Cultural Society 10,750 3,500 0 

Vancouver Aboriginal Friendship Centre Society 30,889 10,000 6,068 

Young Women's Christian Association (YWCA) 
Vancouver 

108,946 36,315 0 

Total $1,214,413 $355,823 $90,000
 
 
**The Pantages Theatre Arts Society request for support was revised from roof repair and 
maintenance to support for a feasibility study. A summary of the revised request and 
recommended civic support is outlined in Appendix B. 



2007 Social and Cultural Capital Grant Allocations 4 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The 2006-2008 Capital Plan provided a total of $500,000 for Capital Grants. On April 19, 2007 
Council approved the 2007 Capital Grants program budget at $120,000 (RTS 6612). On 
September 13, 2007, Council approved allocation of $30,000 from the 2007 Capital Grant 
Budget for consulting services towards a long-range Cultural Facilities Priorities Plan (RTS 
6834) leaving a balance of $90,000. Approval of recommendations in Table 1 totaling $90,000 
will leave no balance in the 2007 Capital Grants program budget, with the remaining balance 
of $230,000 to be allocated from the 2006-08 Capital Plan subject to the 2008 Capital Budget 
process. 

CONCLUSION 

Staff are recommending approval of eight (8) Capital Grants totalling $90,000 as outlined in 
this report. The City’s Capital Grants provide an important contribution to maintain and 
improve the cultural and community service infrastructure in Vancouver. Approval of the 
recommended Capital Grants will support the community’s undertaking of approximately 
$742,853 worth of renovations, upgrading, planning and new construction of cultural and 
community service facilities. 

* * * * * 
 



APPENDIX A 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

 
 
 
2007 CAPITAL GRANT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
Organization Name Total Project Cost Request Recomm 
411 Seniors Centre 480,000 130,000 25,000 

Carousel Theatre Society 4,167 1,389 1,389 

Downtown Eastside Women's Centre 90,000 30,000 15,000 

Multicultural Helping House Society 21,000 7,000 7,000 

Playwrights Theatre Centre 16,797 5,543 5,543 

Spare Time Child Centre Society 85,000 30,000 25,000 

Sunset Childcare Society 15,000 5,000 5,000 

Vancouver Aboriginal Friendship Centre Society 30,889 10,000 6,068 

Total 742,853 218,932 90,000
 
General Conditions: 
 

• Confirmation of funding to be in place prior to release of 50% of City funding; 
• Remaining 50% released on receipt of invoices and, where applicable, Occupancy 

Permits; 
• Written approval of landlord, where applicable, to make renovations; 
• All renovations to meet applicable City By-Laws, permit requirements and guidelines. 

 
Additional Condition for Child Care: 
 

• All designs and renovations must be approved by Community Care Facilities Licensing 
(CCFL) and meet the intent of the City Childcare Design Guidelines. 

 
Additional Specific Conditions: 
 
Four Eleven Seniors Centre (411 Seniors) 
Staff are recommending a grant of $25,000 SUBJECT TO the condition that the Society provide 
a plan for how the required renovations will be scheduled and funded, to the satisfaction of 
the Director of Social Planning.  
 
Playwrights Theatre Centre Society 
Staff recommend a grant to cover eligible expenses of $5,543 SUBJECT TO the receipt of a 
signed letter of agreement from the landlord, CMHC Granville Island, outlining the status of 
the organization’s long-term tenancy to the satisfaction of the Co-Director of Office of 
Cultural Affairs (Grants, Awards & Support Programs). 



APPENDIX B 
PAGE 1 OF 4 

 
 
 
GRANTS RECOMMENDED 
 
Carousel Theatre Society        $1,389 
Incorporated in 1976, Carousel Theatre Society, is a professional theatre for young audiences 
company which presents mainstage productions, tours schools throughout the Province, 
produces an annual free outdoor show and mentors emerging local companies. In recent 
years, they have undertaken leasehold improvements to their theatre centre which was 
developed on Granville Island in 1996/97. Having produced more than 130 plays and reaching 
audiences of tens of thousands in the past year, the society also runs a teen Shakespeare 
program and theatre school. The society wishes to renovate the theatre school studio to 
create an improved, more creative and professional environment for the school. Staff are 
recommending a grant of up to $1,389 towards the renovation to their costume and wardrobe 
facilities at their theatre centre on Granville Island.  
 
Downtown Eastside Women's Centre       $15,000 
The Downtown Eastside Women's Centre has been supporting women and children in the 
Downtown Eastside for over 30 years, providing for their basic needs and security and 
empowering women to make positive, long-term change. The Centre supports over 250 
women and children daily and 900 individuals annually. They have been in their current 
facility for over 6 years and are requesting $30,000 from the 2007 Capital Grant funding for 
renovations and improvements to facilitate services expansion. Staff recommend a grant to 
cover eligible expenses of $15,000.  
 
Four Eleven Seniors Centre (411 Seniors)      $25,000 
This request from 411 Seniors is further to a request approved last year (2006) to upgrade the 
facility’s ground floor to make it more functional and sustainable. The building was recently 
deeded to the 411 Seniors’ Society by the Province. While this was an important contribution 
to the Society, the building is in need of significant upgrading to make it functional, and 
much maintenance has been deferred. Staff are recommending a grant of $25,000 SUBJECT 
TO the condition that the Society provide a plan for how the required renovations will be 
scheduled and funded, to the satisfaction of the Director of Social Planning.  
 
Multicultural Helping House Society       $7,000 
The Multicultural Helping House Society (MHHS) provides a variety of settlement and social 
programs to immigrants. These programmes are funded by the senior governments and 
through the MHH Society's own fundraising efforts. The organization has out-grown its present 
facility on Fraser St. and is embarking on a campaign to expand and/or relocate. The Society 
has had several meetings and discussions with City staff about City assistance in developing an 
expanded facility. On July 10 2007, Council endorsed this process and directed staff to work 
with the society to explore the feasibility of expanding their facility. City staff have advised 
MHHS that a facility programme plan is a necessary prerequisite to any further capital 
support. This request seeks funding for one third of the anticipated cost of that process. Staff 
recommend a grant of $7,000 to cover one third of the cost to develop a Facility Programme 
Plan. 



APPENDIX B 
PAGE 2 OF 4 

 
 
Playwrights Theatre Centre Society       $5,543 
Playwrights Theatre Centre is a facility-based, professional non-producing theatre company 
which develops and promotes new works by Canadian playwrights. Having developed their 
current home in Granville Island’s Festival House in the 1990s with funding from the City’s 
Capital Grants (and levered funding from CMHC Granville Island and Provincial and federal 
funding) the theatre centre now houses a 94-seat black box studio, administration offices, a 
meeting room, public library and reading room. The first of a two phase renovation to the 
studio, the organization wishes to renovate the studio floor to provide adequate sound 
baffling between the performance and administration levels of the centre, increasing the 
community’s day-time access to the studio and which is made affordable through PTC’s rental 
subsidy program. Staff recommend a grant to cover eligible expenses of $5,543 SUBJECT TO 
the receipt of a signed letter of agreement from the landlord, CMHC Granville Island, 
outlining the status of the organization’s long-term tenancy to the satisfaction of the Co-
Director of Office of Cultural Affairs. 
 
Spare Time Fun Centre Society       $25,000 
The Spare Time Fun Centre has been serving school age and preschool children in the Marpole 
area since 1974. The Centre provides childcare programming to a diverse community and 
offers opportunities for children’s' development through programming that integrates hands-
on play and learning. The Centre is located in a childcare –deficient area next to the (David 
Lloyd Elementary School), and currently has a waitlist of 50 students from this school alone. 
They are requesting a grant of $30,000 to renovate to two classroom portables in order to 
increase their licensing capacity by 25. Staff recommend a grant of $25,000. 
 
Sunset Childcare Society        $5,000 
Sunset Childcare Society has been providing programming for children aged 2 1/2 to 5 years in 
the South Vancouver area since 1997. They support children of various needs and abilities, 
through programming aimed at developing their physical, social, emotional, creative and 
cognitive well-being. All of the centre's teachers have Early Childhood Education certification, 
with at least one teacher having a specialized license in Special Needs care. The program 
includes a hot lunch for all children. The organization is requesting $5,000 from the 2007 
Capital Grants to upgrade their existing facility to Vancouver Coastal Health (licensing) 
standards and other deficiencies identified by the Environmental Health Officer due to 
building wear, change in licensing standards and outstanding building work.  
 
Vancouver Aboriginal Friendship Centre (VAFC)     $6,068 
This request is to support further improvements to the facility’s gym under the current 
administration’s revitalization project. The VAFC gym is used 7 days a week and requires 
upgrading to meet current safety standards. The recommended amount represents less than 
one-third of the total project budget. The gym plays a significant role in drawing youths to 
the facility, and is also the venue for important ceremonies and gatherings. Staff recommend 
a grant of $6,068 to cover eligible capital expenses.  



APPENDIX B 
PAGE 3 OF 4 

 
 
 
GRANTS NOT RECOMMENDED 
 
Arbutus Shaughnessy Kerrisdale (ASK) Friendship Society      $0 
ASK Friendship Society provides social, recreational, and health support to frail, elderly 
residents of the Westside of Vancouver. Recently relocated from their long-term 
accommodation in a church hall on West 41st. Avenue, ASK had to renovate a portion of a 
building at George Pearson Hospital to accommodate their programs on an interim basis until 
a suitable facility can be secured within their catchment area on the Westside. Although staff 
consider the ASK programs to be an essential element of a complete and caring community, 
this request cannot be accommodated in this current capital grant cycle as Capital grants may 
not be used to cover work already underway or completed prior to the grant deadline and the 
interim facility renovations were completed prior to the July 6th intake. Staff are seeking to 
secure a permanent facility for ASK through other development–related processes. In the 
context of a competitive round and available funds, NO GRANT is recommended. 
 
Metropolitan Co-operative Theatre Society       withdrew 
The Metropolitan Co-operative Theatre Society is a volunteer theatrical society that has been 
producing community theatre productions in its own facility for 45 years. The society formally 
withdrew its request for support for from the City. 
 
Montessori Training Centre Society of British Columbia     $0 
Established as a not-for-profit organization in 1982 by Montessori teachers, the Training 
Centre provides a full time academic year teacher training program to work with children 3 to 
6+ years of age. The Society leases space from the Providence Health Care Society at 
the Youville Residence for Seniors. The Community Care Facilities Licensing Office requires 
that the outdoor space of this new preschool be fenced with an entrance gate. They are 
requesting $3,542 to build the fence. This organization received a City Capital Grant last year 
for renovations to this facility. In the context of a competitive round and available funds, NO 
GRANT is recommended.  
 
Pantages Theatre Arts Society       revise/resubmit 
 
The Pantages Theatre Arts Society is a newly incorporated society mandated to represent 
neighbourhood interest in the restoration and management of the 100-year old Pantages 
Theatre in the Downtown Eastside. The Society originally submitted a request for $50,000 to 
facilitate roof repair and replacement. However, the group has not yet secured a lease for 
the theatre nor concluded a facilities feasibility study. Staff recommend NO GRANT from the 
2007 budget in support of roof repairs but instead propose to work with the Pantages Society 
over the coming months in drafting a terms of reference for the proposed feasibility study and 
report back with a specific request once the organization has an identified consultant team, 
timeline and the balance of the funds secured to complete a detailed feasibility study. 
 
REACH Community Health Centre        $0 
REACH is a non-profit community health centre providing a range of health services, primarily 
to eastside residents. This request is for capital upgrades to their dental services facility. 
Health care services are not eligible for City funding, therefore staff recommend NO GRANT. 
 



APPENDIX B 
PAGE 4 OF 4 

 
 
Taiwanese Canadian Cultural Society (TCCS)       $0 
The TCCS provides a range of services and activities aimed at facilitating the settlement and 
integration of Taiwanese immigrants into Vancouver. The TCCS received a Capital Grant last 
year and has been supported in the past through City cultural grants as well as the transit 
shelter advertising programs. This request is for an air conditioning unit in its main 
conference room, which is not eligible for a Capital Grant under the Council-approved 
criteria. Further, this organization received a City Capital Grant last year for renovations to 
this facility and. Therefore, in the context of a competitive round and available funds, staff 
recommend NO GRANT.  
 
Young Women’s Christian Association (YWCA)      $0 
This request is for funds to assist in the upgrading of outdoor play spaces at the Leslie 
Diamond Child Care Centre. These improvements are required by Community Care Facilities 
Licensing. While these are eligible expenses, the funds available this year do not allow for all 
of the requests to be fulfilled. With a significant Capital grant provided to the society in 2005 
for renovations for childcare facilities at another site and, in the context of a very 
competitive round and available funds, NO GRANT is recommended. 
 




































